AT8A16
EPROM/ROM-Based Remote Controller
This datasheet contains new product information.  AT Win Technology reserves the rights to modify the product specification without notice.
No liability is assumed as a result of the use of this product. No rights under any patent accompany the sales of the product.
Rev1.2 Aug 27, 2010
P.1/AT8A16
ATW
Devices Included in this Data Sheet:

1. WDT time-out reset (if enabled).
2. PORTB input status change (used for I/O function or M-type keyboard).
3. Any key-pressed (used for T-type keyboard).
The WDT time-out reset will cause a device reset. The PD  and TO bits can be used to determine the cause of
device reset.  The PD  bit is set on power-up and is cleared when SLEEP instruction is executed.  The TO bit is
cleared if a WDT time-out occurred.
For the device to wake-up through a PORTB input status changing event, the program will execute next PC after
wake-up. Before entering SLEEP mode, reading PORTB (any instruction accessed to PORTB, including read/write
instructions) is necessary. Any pin which corresponding WUBn bit (WUCON<5:0>) is cleared to “0” or configured as
output will be excluded from this function.
For the device to wake-up through a key-pressed event, the program will execute next PC after wake-up.
The system wake-up delay time is 20ms plus 128 oscillator cycles time.
2.7 Reset
AT8A16 devices may be RESET in one of the following ways:
1. Power-on Reset (POR)
2. Brown-out Reset (BOR)
3. WDT time-out Reset
Some registers are not affected in any RESET condition.  Their status is unknown on Power-on Reset and
unchanged in any other RESET.  Most other registers are reset to a “reset state” on Power-on Reset or WDT Reset.
A Power-on RESET pulse is generated on-chip when Vdd rise is detected.
On-chip Low Voltage Detector (LVD) places the device into reset when Vdd is below a fixed voltage.  This ensures
that the device does not continue program execution outside the valid operation Vdd range.  Brown-out RESET is
typically used in AC line or heavy loads switched applications.
The WDT Wake-up from SLEEP also results in a device RESET, and not a continuation of operation before SLEEP.
The TO  and PD  bits (STATUS<4:3>) are set or cleared depending on the different reset conditions.
AT8A16
Rev1.2 Aug 27, 2010
P.19/AT8A16
ATW
2.7.1  Power-up Reset Timer(PWRT)
The Power-up Reset Timer provides a nominal 20ms delay after Power-on Reset (POR), Brown-out Reset (BOR)
or WDT time-out Reset.  The device is kept in reset state as long as the PWRT is active.
The PWDT delay will vary from device to device due to Vdd, temperature, and process variation.
2.7.2  Oscillator Start-up Timer(OST)
The OST timer provides a 128 oscillator cycles delay (from OSCI input) after the PWRT delay (20ms) is over.  This
delay ensures that the X‟tal oscillator or resonator has started and stabilized.  The device is kept in reset state as
long as the OST is active.
This counter only starts incrementing after the amplitude of the OSCI signal reaches the oscillator input thresholds.
2.7.3  Reset Sequence
When Power-on Reset (POR), Brown-out Reset (BOR) or  WDT time-out Reset is detected, the reset sequence is
as follows:
1. The reset latch is set and the PWRT & OST are cleared.
2. When the internal POR, BOR or WDT time-out Reset pulse is finished, then the PWRT begins counting.
3. After the PWRT time-out, the OST is activated.
4. And after the OST delay is over, the reset latch will be cleared and thus end the on-chip reset signal.

ATW
2.10.2  IRPOL = 1; Negative Pulse (without External Transistor)
T-Type Keyboard
M-Type Keyboard
Vdd
K0
K1
K2
K3
K4
K5
K6
K7
K8
K9
K10
CS
Vdd
IROUT
Vss
OSC
Vss
Resonator
455KHz
IOA0
IOA1
IOA2
IOA3
IOA4
IOA5
IOB0
IOB1
IOB2
IOB3
Vdd
IROUT
OSC
Vss
Resonator
455KHz IOB4
IOB5
AT8A16
Rev1.2 Aug 27, 2010
P.25/AT8A16
ATW
3.0  INSTRUCTION SET
Mnemonic,
Operands
Description Operation Cycles
Status
Affected
BCR R, bit Clear bit in R 0  R<b> 1 -
BSR R, bit Set bit in R 1  R<b> 1 -
BTRSC R, bit Test bit in R, Skip if Clear Skip if R<b> = 0 1/2 -
BTRSS R, bit Test bit in R, Skip if Set Skip if R<b> = 1 1/2 -
NOP  No Operation No operation 1 -
CLRWDT  Clear Watchdog Timer
00h  WDT,
00h  WDT prescaler
1 TO ,PD
OPTION  Load OPTION register ACC  OPTION 1 -
SLEEP  Go into power-down mode
00h  WDT,
00h  WDT prescaler
1 TO ,PD
IOST R Load IOST register ACC  IOST register 1 -
RETURN  Return from subroutine Top of Stack  PC 2 -
CLRA  Clear ACC 00h  ACC 1 Z
CLRR R Clear R 00h  R 1 Z
MOVAR R Move ACC to R ACC  R 1 -
MOVR R, d Move R R  dest 1 Z
DECR R, d Decrement R R - 1  dest 1 Z
DECRSZ R, d Decrement R, Skip if 0
R - 1  dest,

P.39/AT8A16
ATW
8.0 ORDERING INFORMATION
OTP Type MCU Package Type Pin Count Package Size
AT8A16EP PDIP 16 300 mil
AT8A16ED SOP 16 150 mil
Mask Type MCU Package Type Pin Count Package Size
AT8A16P PDIP 16 300 mil
AT8A16D SOP 16 150 mil